
Please ask for Amanda Clayton
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee

17 September 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

4.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 and Monitoring Report 
2019/20 (Pages 9 - 24)

5.   Summary of internal audit reports issued 2019/20 (Pages 25 - 30)

6.   Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 31 - 40)

7.   Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019 (Pages 41 - 54)

8.   CIPFA Statement on the role of the head of internal audit (Pages 55 - 

Public Document Pack



82)

9.   RIPA - IPCO Inspection (Pages 83 - 88)

10.   Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2018/2019 (Pages 89 - 104)

11.   Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public 

To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act".

Part 2 (Non Public Information)

12.   Appointment to independent remuneration panel (Pages 105 - 110)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



S&A 17.07.19
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17th July, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Caulfield
Kellman
T Murphy

Councillors Snowdon
Wilson
Brittain

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

1   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interests were received.

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brady.

3   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meetings of the Standards and Audit 
Committee held on 24 April 2019 were approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record.

4   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 

The Senior Auditor presented a report summarising the internal audit 
reports issued during the period 2 March 2019 to 31 May 2019, in respect 
of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal audit plan.

It was noted that eight reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

‘Substantial Assurance’ – 3

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 17.07.19
2

‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 3

‘Limited Assurance’ – 1 

‘Inadequate Assurance’ - 1

The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered. It was 
noted that there was an ongoing investigation into the Rufford Close New 
Build Project which had received an inadequate assurance rating. The 
report would be presented to the committee once it had been concluded. 

The Assistant Director for Customers, Commissioning and Change 
attended to report on the limited assurance status given to Sickness 
Absence Management. It was explained that the Human Resources 
provision was being delivered by Chesterfield Borough Council after the 
termination of the Arvato contract in October 2018. The audit was 
welcomed as a basis from which to move forward and all the 
recommendations were accepted.

The software system used for sickness absence management had not 
been updated for some time and was very paper based. This would be 
upgraded by November and additional functions integrated so that it 
would be a fully automated process by April 2020. The reports on 
absence data would be broken down into service areas and HR Business 
Partners had been introduced to work with the service managers so that 
they understand the specific issues in each department. It was 
acknowledged that the sickness levels as a whole are higher than the 
national average and that each area was working on an action plan.

Discussions took place around the future provision of Occupational Health 
Services as the contract was due to expire. It was acknowledged that 
procurement could not be undertaken until each service area had 
identified their needs. Members highlighted the council’s duty of care to its 
employees and the Assistant Director for Customers, Commissioning and 
Change agreed with the sentiment and explained that a paper had 
already been submitted to CMT to review the budget allocation for the 
Occupational Health provision.

* RESOLVED –

That the report be noted.

Page 4



S&A 17.07.19
3

5   APPOINTMENT TO INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer presented a report to update 
members on the preparations to reconstitute the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) in order to carry out a review of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme.

The committee was informed that Mr Nye had agreed to continue as an 
independent person on the panel, a second candidate was interviewed 
during the week prior to the meeting and the plan was to advertise the 
vacancy over the summer and interview prospective candidates. The new 
panel would be approved at the next meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee.

* RESOLVED – 
 
That the update be noted.

6   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee, Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager and the Local Government and Regulatory Law 
Manager submitted the Annual Report of the Standards and Audit 
Committee, attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report, which 
summarised the work carried out by the Committee during the financial 
year 2018/19.

It was noted that the Annual Report would be considered for approval by 
full Council on 17 July, 2019.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Annual Report of th
[...]
ontingent liabilities, related party disclosure and 

Page 6



S&A 17.07.19
5

post balance sheet events in the form of a letter of representation. The 
letter was attached to the report at Annexe 3. 

The external auditor was required to ‘communicate audit matters to those 
charged with governance’, i.e. the Standards and Audit Committee, and a 
copy of the external auditor’s report was attached to the report at Annexe 
2.  Mr Michael Norman of Mazars attended the meeting to present the 
External Auditor’s ‘Report to those Charged with Governance’. 

The report confirmed that following the audit of the accounts a small 
number of presentational adjustments had been agreed but that these 
were not considered to be material. The external auditor noted that there 
had been two significant accounting policy changes internally but there 
were no significant control deficiencies and no significant new risks.

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 be approved. 

2. That the Management Letter of Representation be approved by the 
committee. 

3. That the Report to those Charged with Governance be noted.

4. That a note of thanks be sent on behalf of the Chair and Committee 
to all persons involved in the production of the Statement of 
Accounts and its supporting documents.

10   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on risk management 
developments during the year 2018/19 and recommended for approval 
the updated Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk 
Register for 2018/19.

The Committee were informed of the key risks that the Council had faced 
during 2018/19, as set out in paragraph 7.1 of the officer’s report, and 
were advised of the work undertaken to mitigate the risks. 

Page 7



S&A 17.07.19
6

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 
risk management during 2018/19, be noted.

2. That the Committee recommends that full Council approve the Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and the Corporate Risk Register for 
2019/20.

Page 8



For Publication

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2019/20

 

For publication

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2018/19.

1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first 
five months of 2019/20.

 
2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Council is recommended to:

Meeting: (1) Standards & Audit Committee
(2) Council

Date: (1)      25 September 2019
(2)      09 October 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader

Report by: Chief Finance Officer

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



(i) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2018/19;
(ii) Approve the treasury management stewardship report for 

2018/19;
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five 

months of 2019/20.

2.2 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report 
and makes recommendations to the full Council for 
consideration. 

3.0 Background

3.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy requires the full 
Council to receive three treasury reports each financial year; 
the Strategy report before the start of each financial year, an 
annual report for the previous financial year and a mid-year 
review for the current year.  

3.2 The Annual Report for 2018/19 is attached at Appendix A.  The 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  The Council is 
required to comply with both Codes through Regulations 
issued under the Local Government Act 2003.

3.3 Following the Icelandic banks collapse in 2008 the regulatory 
framework places a much greater emphasis on the review and 
scrutiny by Members of treasury management activities.   The 
attached report provides details of the treasury management 
activities in 2018/19 and confirms compliance with the 
Council’s approved policies.  

4.0 
[...]
asury & Prudential Limits

All treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and in 
compliance with the Council’s Treasury Management Practices 
have been maintained. 

The main Prudential Indicators relating to borrowing are:

 Authorised Borrowing Limit – the limit for the year was set at 
£142.5m, the limit has not been breached.

 Operational Boundary – this was set at £135.6m for the year, 
again the limit has not been breached.

5.6 Treasury Management Advisors

The contract for the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors 
was tendered during the summer of 2019. The contract was 
awarded to Arlingclose for two years, with the option to extend 
for a further 12 months. The contract will commence in 
September 2019. 

Page 13



6.0 Treasury Management Indicators 2019/20

Amendments to the 2019/20 General Fund capital programme 
will be considered by Council in October. Further borrowing 
may be necessary and this additional borrowing would require 
an adjustment to the Prudential Indicators (PI’s) approved as 
part of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement in 
February. The PI’s detailed below would need to be amended:-

 General fund Capital Expenditure & Financing
 General Fund Capital Financing Requirement
 Operational Boundary
 Authorised Limit

These amended PI’s will be reported to Cabinet as part of the 
budget monitoring report in the autumn.

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 That the Council is recommended to:
(i) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2018/19;
(ii) Approve the treasury management stewardship report 

for 2018/19;
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first 

five months of 2019/20.

7.2 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report 
and makes recommendations to the full Council for 
consideration.

8.0 Reasons for recommendations

8.1 To comply with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy and 
Practices, the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 


[...]
ng is the earliest date on which the lender can demand repayment.  

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days: These limits are 
set with regard to the Council’s liquidity requirements and to reduce the need for 
early sale of an investment, and are based on the availability of funds after each 
year-end.

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
Actual principal invested > 364 days £0 £0 £0
Limit on principal invested > 364 days £5m £3m £0m
Complied   

Page 24



1

For publication

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2019/20 

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal Audit 
Reports issued during the period 1st June 2019 to 16th August 2019 in 
respect of reports issued relating to the 2019/20 internal audit plan. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager reports periodically to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in respect of performance against the audit plan. Significant 
risk and control issues should also be reported.

3.2 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of reports issued covering the 
period 1st June 2019 to 16th August 2019, for audits included in the 
2019/20 internal audit plan. This period 6 reports have been issued 2 

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 25th September 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2

with substantial assurance and 4 with reasonable assurance. 

3.3 Appendix A shows for each report a summary of the scope and 
objectives of the audit, the overall conclusion of the audit and the 
number of recommendations made / agreed where a full response has 
been received.   

3.4 The conclusion column of Appendix A gives an overall assessment of 
the assurance that can be given in terms of the controls in place and 
the system’s ability to meet its objectives and m
[...]
 the next 
Standards and Audit Committee for further updates in relation to 
specific areas of concern.

2.3 That a further summary of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations be submitted to the Standards and Audit Committee 
in April 2020.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: September 25th 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2

3.0 Report details

3.1 It has previously been agreed by the Standards and Audit Committee 
that a report detailing outstanding internal audit recommendations be 
brought to the Standards and Audit Committee every 6 months.

3.2 The implementation of audit recommendations is being monitored by 
the Corporate Management team on a regular basis and they have 
committed to being pro- active in ensuring that recommendations are 
implemented as agreed where possible.

3.3 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations as at the middle of August 2019.  

3.4 The timely implementation of internal audit recommendations helps to 
ensure that the risk of error or fraud is reduced and that internal 
controls are operating effectively. 

4.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection

4.1 The report is for information. 

5.0 Recommendations

5.1 That the report be noted. 

5.2 That Members’ decide if they want to ask any officers to the next 
Standards and Audit Committee for further updates in relation to 
specific areas of concern.

5.3 That a further summary of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations be submitted to the Standards and Audit Committee 
in April 2020.

Page 32



3

6.0 Reasons for recommendations

6.1 To inform Members of the internal audit recommendations 
outstanding so that they can assess if appropriate and timely action is 
being taken.

Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

This report links to the Council’s 
priority to provide value for
[...]
sights from across 
local government and relevant knowledge from the wider public and private sector.
In terms of the technical challenges that officers face around the production of the statement of accounts, we will continue to work with 
them to share our knowledge of new accounting developments and we will be on hand to discuss any issues as and when they arise. 
The Council has taken a positive and constructive approach to our audit and we wish to thank Members and officers for their support and 
co-operation during our audit.

11

6. FORWARD LOOK

1. Executive summary 2. Audit of the 
financial statements

3. Value for Money 
conclusion 

4. Other reporting 
responsibilities 5. Our fees 6. Forward look

Page 52



MAZARS AT A GLANCE

12

Mazars LLP
 Fee income €1.6 billion
Over 86 countries and territories
Over 300 locations
Over 20,000 professionals
 International and integrated partnership with global methodologies, strategy and  global brand 

Mazars Internationally

Mazars in the UK

Page 53



Mark Surridge
Director & Engagement Lead

Phone: 07875 974291
Email:  Mark.Surridge@Mazars.co.uk

Mike Norman
Senior Manager

Phone: 07909 984151
Email: Michael.Norman@Mazars.co.uk

CONTACT

Page 54



For publication

The Role of the Head of Internal Audit

For publication 
 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 This report is to inform members of an updated publication by 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) which is CIPFA’s Statement on the role of the head of 
internal audit in Public Service Organisations (2019 edition). 
This replaces the previous 2010 edition. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee endorse the 
arrangements and processes set out in the report as meeting 
the requirements of the CIPFA statement on the Role of the 
Head of Internal Audit.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 25th September 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 55

Agenda 
[...]
f England and Wales No 231060 

Registered with the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator No SCO37963

Page 82



FOR PUBLICATION 
 

RIPA – IPCO INSPECTION REPORT 
                                                                 
   
MEETING:  (1)  STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

(2)  CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
 GOVERNANCE  
 

DATE:  (1) 25TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
(2) tbc 
 

REPORT BY: MONITORING OFFICER 
 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

  
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members about the outcome of the routine Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 To note the report. 
 
2.2 That the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager (RIPA Senior 
 Responsible Officer) be authorized to make the relevant changes to Council 
 RIPA policy and procedures. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 At the 24th April 2019 meeting of committee (when the RIPA Annual Report 

was considered) members were informed that a routine RIPA Inspection had 
been arranged for July. 

 
3.2 The Inspection took place on 25th July. The IPCO Inspector, Samantha 

Jones, interviewed: 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



• Huw Bowen - Chief Executive 
• Gerard Rogers - Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) and Monitoring Officer 
• Stephen Oliver – Solicitor, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Data Protection 

Officer 
• Angela Stone - CCTV Supervisor 
• Forum of Authorising Officers and Applicant(s) 

 
3.3 A report on the inspection was received under cover of a letter from The Rt 
 Hon. Lord Justice Fulford, The Investigatory Powers Commissioner (IPC), 
 dated 29th July. 
 
4.0 COVERING LETTER 
 
4.1 The letter confirms: 
 

• The three recommendations from the 2016 RIPA inspection are 
discharged 

• The report contains one new recommendation relating to procedures 
relating to online activity 

• Regular ongoing internal oversight of actual or potential use of powers 
should be managed through the SRO 

• Officers nee
[...]
hile it hadn’t used directed surveillance, the Council is ready to use it if 

appropriate. Staff are knowledgeable about what constitutes surveillance. Its 
cameras could, if necessary, be used covertly. 

 
5.6 Currently surveillance is overt. There had been no instances of unregulated 

surveillance. Procedures for using unregulated surveillance had been 
discussed with the SRO, as this process could be used as a last resort where 
the Council needs to act to fulfil its statutory functions, overt action is not 
feasible and RIPA authorization is not available (as the offence being 
investigated falls under the 6 month imprisonment penalty). Any unregulated 
surveillance should mirror RIPA processes and any authorisation should be 
properly reasoned. 

  
 CCTV 
5.7 Proper procedures were in place for allowing Police access to footage, but a 

written protocol could be adopted in accordance with 2016 OSC guidance. 

Page 85



Training is given to relevant staff on use of CCTV to ensure it is not used for 
direct or unregulated surveillance. Boy worn cameras are used overtly, after a 
warning, mainly to aid safety of officers in potentially confrontational 
encounters. Footage is retained for 30 days before destruction. If required for 
evidential purpose footage would be retained in line with the Criminal 
Procedures and Investigations Act 1996. 

 
 Online activity 
5.8 The internet has potential for investigatory purposes and while not currently 

used there is good understanding as to what activity would require directed 
surveillance or covert human intelligence source (CHIS) authorization. 

 
5.9 Officers’ personal social media profiles should not be used for investigatory 

purposes, particularly because this practice puts welfare and safety of those 
officers at risk. Any such investigations should be carried out in line with 
relevant Codes of Practice and with properly authorized council profiles. 

 
 Training 
5.10 The SRO has received appropriate tra
[...]
ce Manager in relation to the comments and 
 recommendation on social media use and with the steps agreed by the 
 committee in April will form part of the RIPA action plan for the coming year. 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 To note the report. 
 
8.2 That the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager (RIPA Senior 
 Responsible Officer) be authorized to make the relevant changes to Council 
 RIPA policy and procedures. 
 
8.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 To inform members about the outcome of the July 2019 RIPA Inspection and 

to authorise updates to RIPA Policy and procedures. 
 
 

GERARD ROGERS 
RIPA SENIOR RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

Page 87



MONITORING OFFICER 
 
Further information from Gerard Rogers, Monitoring Officer and Regulatory & Local 
Government Law Manager, Legal Services - Tel 345310 or 
gerard.rogers@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88

mailto:gerard.rogers@chesterfieldbc.gov.uk


1

FOR PUBLICATION

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER

                                                                
  
MEETING: (1) STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

(2) CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 

DATE: (1) 25TH SEPTEMBER 2019
(2) tbc

REPORT BY: MONITORING OFFICER

WARD: ALL

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform members about the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  
Annual Review Letter. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To note the report.

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Each year local authorities are sent an annual review letter by the 
Ombudsman. This summarises statistics about complaints received by the 
Ombudsman and their outcome.

3.2 This report informs members about the latest annual letter, received in July 
2019, relating to Chesterfield Borough Council’s performance in the year 
ending 31st March 2019.

3.3 A complaint to the Ombudsman stage is the final stage that a complaint about 
council service can be taken. The Ombudsman usually requires a complaint 
to have completed the Council’s internal procedures before conside
[...]
521 Chesterfield Borough Council Planning & Development 27 Jun 2018 no mal Not Upheld Null

18011876 Chesterfield Borough Council Benefits & Tax 31 Oct 2018 Premature Decision - advice given Referred back for local resolution Null

18012893 Chesterfield Borough Council Other 20 Nov 2018 Signpost - go to complaint handling Advice given Null

18013362 Chesterfield Borough Council Planning & Development 28 Nov 2018 Premature Decision - advice given Referred back for local resolution Null

18013575 Chesterfield Borough Council Benefits & Tax 11 Dec 2018 Premature Decision - referred to BinJ Referred back for local resolution Null

18014394 Chesterfield Borough Council Benefits & Tax 18 Dec 2018 Premature Decision - advice given Referred back for local resolution Null

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Reference Authority Category Received

18001979 Chesterfield Borough Council Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 09 May 2018

18011876 Chesterfield Borough Council Benefits & Tax 31 Oct 2018

18012893 Chesterfield Borough Council Other 19 Nov 2018

18013362 Chesterfield Borough Council Planning & Development 28 Nov 2018

18013575 Chesterfield Borough Council Benefits & Tax 04 Dec 2018

18014394 Chesterfield Borough Council Benefits & Tax 18 Dec 2018

18016721 Chesterfield Borough Council Planning & Development 04 Feb 2019

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 and Monitoring Report 2019/20
	Appendix A Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 2019/20

	5 Summary of internal audit reports issued 2019/20
	6 Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations
	7 Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019
	Annual Audit Letter�Chesterfield Borough Council�Year ending 31 March 2019
	Contents
	Executive summary
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial statements
	Value for money conclusion
	Other reporting responsibilities
	Our fees
	Forward look
	Forward look
	Mazars at a glance
	Slide Number 14

	8 CIPFA Statement on the role of the head of internal audit
	Appendix 1 for CIPFA Statement on the role of the head of internal audit

	9 RIPA - IPCO Inspection
	10 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2018/2019
	Chesterfield Borough Council
	Chesterfield Borough Council (Compliance)
	Chesterfield Borough Council (Decided)
	Copy of Chesterfield Borough Council (Received)

	12 Appointment to independent remuneration panel
	Appendix 1 for Appointment to independent remuneration panel




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 25.09.19
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25th September, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Brady
Kellman

Councillors T Murphy
Snowdon

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

11   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

Councillor Mark Rayner announced that he was a member of the board of 
Tapton Innovation Centre as a council appointed role with a non-
pecuniary interest.

12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caulfield and A 
Brittain.

13   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meetings of the Standards and Audit 
Committee held on 17 July 2019 were approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record.

14   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2019/20 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report for Members to consider the 
Annual Treasury Management Report for 2018/19 and the Treasury 
Management activities for the first five months of 2019/20. 



S&A 25.09.19
2

The report confirmed that during 2018/19 the Council had complied with 
its legislative and regulatory requirements. 

RESOLVED – 

That it be recommended to Full Council that: 

1.   the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 be approved; 

2.   the treasury management stewardship report for 2018/19 be 
approved; 

3.   the treasury management position for the first five months of 2019/20 
be noted.

15   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2019/20 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 1 June 2019 to 16 
August 2019, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2019/20 internal 
audit plan.

It was noted that six reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

-      ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 2

-      ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 4

The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered. 

New members of the committee asked for clarification on what checks are 
in place to ensure that the recommendations are acted upon. The Internal 
Audit Consortium Manager explained that officers are required to 
determine timescales for the recommendations to be implemented and 
then any outstanding recommendations are presented to this committee 
every six months. The senior leadership team and corporate management 
team are committed to ensuring that the work of the audit team is acted 
upon without delay. It was agreed that a full audit report be included with 
the agenda pack of the next committee meeting to enable members to 
observe the whole process.



S&A 25.09.19
3

 * RESOLVED –

That the report be noted.

16   OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the outstanding internal audit recommendations.

The committee raised concerns around three particular areas with 
outstanding recommendations. It was agreed that officers from each of 
the three service areas be invited to the next meeting of the committee to 
give a full overview of the progress that has been made. 

 RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Assistant Director for Customers, Commissioning and 
Change, the Client Officer and the Executive Director attend the 
next Standards and Audit Committee to provide further updates in 
relation to specific areas of concern.

3. That a further summary of outstanding internal audit
recommendations be submitted to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in April 2020

17   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/2019 

The Annual Audit Letter from Mr Michael Norman of Mazars had been 
received for the year 2018/19.

The Annual Audit Letter summarised the outcome from the external 
auditor’s work at the Council during 2018/19, including reference to:

 The unqualified conclusion on the authority’s arrangements to 
secure value for money;

 The unqualified opinion on the authority’s financial statements; and
 Confirmation of the audit fee for 2018/19 as £40,383 excluding VAT.



S&A 25.09.19
4

It was noted that Mazars had not found it necessary to make any 
recommendations in this letter. Mr Norman explained that councils have a 
statutory requirement to set a balanced budget and Mazars maintain an 
open dialogue with officers to advise on budget plans.

* RESOLVED – 

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 be received.

18   CIPFA STATEMENT ON THE ROLE OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL 
AUDIT 

The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a publication to the 
committee that had been republished by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on the role of the Head of Audit. It was 
noted that although there had been no major changes since 2010 there 
would be value in reacquainting members with the statement. 

The statement highlighted five key principles for the Head of Internal Audit 
and the committee was assured that the Consortium abide by these 
principles.

RESOLVED – 

That the arrangements and processes set out in the report meet the 
requirements of the CIPFA statement on the Role of the Head of Internal 
Audit.

19   RIPA - IPCO INSPECTION 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the outcome of a routine 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office into the 
Council’s compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA).

It was heard that the last inspection had taken place in 2016 and the 
recommendation at that point was for all authorising officers to be 
regularly trained. This training had been carried out but as yet the Council 
had not exercised its RIPA powers.

The outcome of this report was a recommendation concerning best 
practise for online activity. Officers’ personal social media profiles should 



S&A 25.09.19
5

not be used for investigatory purposes, particularly because this practice 
puts welfare and safety of those officers at risk. Any such investigations 
should be carried out in line with relevant Codes of Practice and with 
properly authorized council profile. 

It was noted that the inspection had been useful in terms of reviewing 
processes and the next one would be scheduled for three years time.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted.
2. That the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager (RIPA 

Senior Responsible Officer) be authorised to make the relevant 
changes to Council RIPA policy and procedures.

20   LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 2018/2019 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to the committee informing 
members about the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
Annual Review Letter. 

It was confirmed that there had been no complaints upheld by the 
Ombudsman against the Council in the last five years which was 
significantly less than the national average of 43% a year.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

21   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

*RESOLVED –

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.



S&A 25.09.19
6

22   APPOINTMENT TO INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer presented a report to the 
committee to seek approval for the appointment of the Independent 
Renumeration Panel for 2019-2023.

It was advised that a vacancy for the panel had been advertised and a 
suitable candidate had been identified. It was recommended to the 
committee that the two existing members of the panel remain and that the 
candidate who had been interviewed by the Monitoring Officer and the 
Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer be appointed.

The deadline for written representations to the panel was highlighted as 
14th October 2019.

RESOLVED – 

That the following individuals be appointed to the Independent 
Renumeration Panel for 2019-2023;

Tim Nye
Andy Watterson
Nick Chischniak


